
 
 

 

 

 
Hon’ble Mr. Rakesh Sagar Jain, 
Hon’ble Mr. Anand Mathur, Member (A)
 

1. Jatinder Singh, age 46 years S/o late Sh. Parshotam Singh, R/o 

Village Nathwal, District Samba.

2. Jagjit Singh, age 50 years, S/o Jaswant Singh, R/o Village Barthai, 

Batote, District

3. Harjeet Singh, ag

Batote, District Ramban

4. Tarnjeet Singh age 42 years S/o Jagjit Singh, R/o Village maghunala, 

Batote, District Ramban.

5. Jangbahadur age 53 years S/o Sh. Munshi Ram R/o HNo.30, Ward 

No.1, Jammu.

6. Raman Kumar 

Akhnoor. 

7. Jagdish Lal, age 47 years S/o Sh. Chuni Lal R/o Kalah. Tehsil 

Akhnoor, Jammu.

8. Mohd. Iqbal age 50 years S/o Habibullah R/o Chamalwass, Tehsil 

banihal, District Ramban,

9. Parfulat Singh age 46 years S/o

jammu. 

10. Tajinder Singh, age 49 years, S/o Fateh Singh R/o H.No. 30 Preet 

Nagar Jammu.

11. Gurmeet Singh

Govindpura Jammu.
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Hon’ble Mr. Rakesh Sagar Jain, Member (J) 
Hon’ble Mr. Anand Mathur, Member (A) 

Jatinder Singh, age 46 years S/o late Sh. Parshotam Singh, R/o 

Village Nathwal, District Samba. 

Jagjit Singh, age 50 years, S/o Jaswant Singh, R/o Village Barthai, 

Batote, District- Ramban. 

Harjeet Singh, age 34 years, S/o harbans Singh, R/o Village Baggar, 

Batote, District Ramban 

Tarnjeet Singh age 42 years S/o Jagjit Singh, R/o Village maghunala, 

Batote, District Ramban. 

Jangbahadur age 53 years S/o Sh. Munshi Ram R/o HNo.30, Ward 

No.1, Jammu. 

Raman Kumar age 50 years S/o Kishan Chand R/o Village Datyal 

Jagdish Lal, age 47 years S/o Sh. Chuni Lal R/o Kalah. Tehsil 

Akhnoor, Jammu. 

Mohd. Iqbal age 50 years S/o Habibullah R/o Chamalwass, Tehsil 

banihal, District Ramban, 

Parfulat Singh age 46 years S/o Man Singh R/o H No. 50 Chatha Farm 

Tajinder Singh, age 49 years, S/o Fateh Singh R/o H.No. 30 Preet 

Nagar Jammu. 

Gurmeet Singh age 40 years, S/o Kulbir Singh, R/o Ward No. 3, 

Govindpura Jammu. 
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Hearing through video conferencing 

day of December, 2020 

Jatinder Singh, age 46 years S/o late Sh. Parshotam Singh, R/o 

Jagjit Singh, age 50 years, S/o Jaswant Singh, R/o Village Barthai, 

e 34 years, S/o harbans Singh, R/o Village Baggar, 

Tarnjeet Singh age 42 years S/o Jagjit Singh, R/o Village maghunala, 

Jangbahadur age 53 years S/o Sh. Munshi Ram R/o HNo.30, Ward 

age 50 years S/o Kishan Chand R/o Village Datyal 

Jagdish Lal, age 47 years S/o Sh. Chuni Lal R/o Kalah. Tehsil 

Mohd. Iqbal age 50 years S/o Habibullah R/o Chamalwass, Tehsil 

Man Singh R/o H No. 50 Chatha Farm 

Tajinder Singh, age 49 years, S/o Fateh Singh R/o H.No. 30 Preet 

age 40 years, S/o Kulbir Singh, R/o Ward No. 3, 



 
 

12. Tilak Raj Chibber  age 50 years S/o Dwarka Nath R/o H.N

Subash Nagar, Jammu

13. Ali Mohd. Shah, age 46 years S/o Walit Ali Shah R/o Proper Havaeli 

Poonch. 

14. Dalvinder Singh age 50 years, S/o Sohan Singh, R/o Ward No. 5, 

Bagechi Poonch.

15. Madan lal, age 56 years S/o Titru Ram R/o Village Chak Jalan 

Bishnah, Jmmu

16. Kirpal Singh age 48 years S/o Thandu Ram R/o Viullage Bakhta, 

Tehsil and District Kathua.

17. Mushtaq Mohamad age 47 years S/o Chirag Din R/o Village Masta 

Nagrota Tehsil Basohli, District Kathua.

18. Pawan Kumar, age 52 years S/o Charan Das, R/o Village Mahreen 

District Tathua.

19. RAndhir Singh age 53 years S/o Babu Singh R/o Village mangloor 

District Kathua.

20. Balwan Singh age 47 years S/o Major Singh, R/o Village Barwal Tehsil 

& District Kathua.

21. Romesh Khajuria 45 years S/o Ram Chand Khajuria R/o Village 

Banair, Tehsil Hiranagar, Kathua

22. Harvinder Singh age 53 years S/o Gurucharan Singh R/o Wrd No. 10, 

Bhour Camp Jammu

23. Bhupinder Singh age 50 years S/o RAsil Singh R/o H No. 20, New Plot 

Jammu 

24. Vijay Kumar age 46 years S/o Omkar Nath R/o H No. 249, Trikuta 

Nagar, Jammu

25. Baldev Raj age 50 years S/o Munshi Ram R.o Villge Sagoon Tehsil & 

District Jammu.

26. Krishan lal age 54 years S/o Tej Ram R/o Village Sagoon Tehsil & 

Diustrict Jammu
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Tilak Raj Chibber  age 50 years S/o Dwarka Nath R/o H.N

Subash Nagar, Jammu 

Ali Mohd. Shah, age 46 years S/o Walit Ali Shah R/o Proper Havaeli 

Dalvinder Singh age 50 years, S/o Sohan Singh, R/o Ward No. 5, 

Bagechi Poonch. 

Madan lal, age 56 years S/o Titru Ram R/o Village Chak Jalan 

Bishnah, Jmmu 

Kirpal Singh age 48 years S/o Thandu Ram R/o Viullage Bakhta, 

Tehsil and District Kathua. 

Mushtaq Mohamad age 47 years S/o Chirag Din R/o Village Masta 

Nagrota Tehsil Basohli, District Kathua. 

Pawan Kumar, age 52 years S/o Charan Das, R/o Village Mahreen 

District Tathua. 

RAndhir Singh age 53 years S/o Babu Singh R/o Village mangloor 

District Kathua. 

Balwan Singh age 47 years S/o Major Singh, R/o Village Barwal Tehsil 

& District Kathua. 

Romesh Khajuria 45 years S/o Ram Chand Khajuria R/o Village 

sil Hiranagar, Kathua 

Harvinder Singh age 53 years S/o Gurucharan Singh R/o Wrd No. 10, 

Bhour Camp Jammu 

Bhupinder Singh age 50 years S/o RAsil Singh R/o H No. 20, New Plot 

Vijay Kumar age 46 years S/o Omkar Nath R/o H No. 249, Trikuta 

Nagar, Jammu 

aldev Raj age 50 years S/o Munshi Ram R.o Villge Sagoon Tehsil & 

District Jammu. 

Krishan lal age 54 years S/o Tej Ram R/o Village Sagoon Tehsil & 

Diustrict Jammu 
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Tilak Raj Chibber  age 50 years S/o Dwarka Nath R/o H.No. 897, 

Ali Mohd. Shah, age 46 years S/o Walit Ali Shah R/o Proper Havaeli 

Dalvinder Singh age 50 years, S/o Sohan Singh, R/o Ward No. 5, 

Madan lal, age 56 years S/o Titru Ram R/o Village Chak Jalan 

Kirpal Singh age 48 years S/o Thandu Ram R/o Viullage Bakhta, 

Mushtaq Mohamad age 47 years S/o Chirag Din R/o Village Masta 

Pawan Kumar, age 52 years S/o Charan Das, R/o Village Mahreen 

RAndhir Singh age 53 years S/o Babu Singh R/o Village mangloor 

Balwan Singh age 47 years S/o Major Singh, R/o Village Barwal Tehsil 

Romesh Khajuria 45 years S/o Ram Chand Khajuria R/o Village 

Harvinder Singh age 53 years S/o Gurucharan Singh R/o Wrd No. 10, 

Bhupinder Singh age 50 years S/o RAsil Singh R/o H No. 20, New Plot 

Vijay Kumar age 46 years S/o Omkar Nath R/o H No. 249, Trikuta 

aldev Raj age 50 years S/o Munshi Ram R.o Villge Sagoon Tehsil & 

Krishan lal age 54 years S/o Tej Ram R/o Village Sagoon Tehsil & 



 
 

27. Gurcharan Singh age 54 years S/o Seva Singh R/o Village Degwar 

haveli Poonch.

28. Kamal Kisore age

Jammu. 

29. Dharmesh Kumarr age 46 years S/o Kewal Krishan R/o Village 

Ghoumansasa, jammu

30. Shashi Kant age 56 years S/o late Hukum Chand R/o H No. 13, bakshi 

Nagar Jammu

31. Ashiq Hussain age 50 S/o Modh Yunus R/o H.No.4

Bhathindi Jammu

32. Sat pal age 45 years S/o Ishar Dass, R/o H. No. 18 pa

Jammu 

33. Tariq parvez age 46 years S/o Muhidin R/o Village Sangrambhatta 

Tehsil & District Kishtwar.

34. Kousar Hussain age 37 years S/o Abdul Rashid R/o Village Hatta 

Tehsil & District Kishtwar

35. Parshotam Kumar age 49 years S/o Bodh Raj Sharma R/o Village 

Zewar, Tehsil & District Kishtwar.

By Advocate: Mr. 

 

 

1. Union Territory of J&

Medical Association

2. Director Health Services Department, Jammu.

3. Deputy Director, Incharge State health Transport Organisation (SHTO)

By Advocate: Mr
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Gurcharan Singh age 54 years S/o Seva Singh R/o Village Degwar 

haveli Poonch. 

Kamal Kisore age 56 years S/o Dev Raj R/o Village Kot Bhalwal 

Dharmesh Kumarr age 46 years S/o Kewal Krishan R/o Village 

Ghoumansasa, jammu 

Shashi Kant age 56 years S/o late Hukum Chand R/o H No. 13, bakshi 

Nagar Jammu 

Ashiq Hussain age 50 S/o Modh Yunus R/o H.No.4

Bhathindi Jammu 

Sat pal age 45 years S/o Ishar Dass, R/o H. No. 18 pa

Tariq parvez age 46 years S/o Muhidin R/o Village Sangrambhatta 

Tehsil & District Kishtwar. 

Kousar Hussain age 37 years S/o Abdul Rashid R/o Village Hatta 

Tehsil & District Kishtwar 

Parshotam Kumar age 49 years S/o Bodh Raj Sharma R/o Village 

Zewar, Tehsil & District Kishtwar. 

...............Applicant

By Advocate: Mr. Sudershan Sharma 

Versus 

Union Territory of J&K, through Commissioner-Secretary Health and 

Association Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu. 

Director Health Services Department, Jammu. 

Deputy Director, Incharge State health Transport Organisation (SHTO)

 ........ Respondents

By Advocate: Mr. Amit Gupta, A.A.G. 
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Gurcharan Singh age 54 years S/o Seva Singh R/o Village Degwar 

56 years S/o Dev Raj R/o Village Kot Bhalwal 

Dharmesh Kumarr age 46 years S/o Kewal Krishan R/o Village 

Shashi Kant age 56 years S/o late Hukum Chand R/o H No. 13, bakshi 

Ashiq Hussain age 50 S/o Modh Yunus R/o H.No.45 Nowabad 

Sat pal age 45 years S/o Ishar Dass, R/o H. No. 18 patoli Mangotrian 

Tariq parvez age 46 years S/o Muhidin R/o Village Sangrambhatta 

Kousar Hussain age 37 years S/o Abdul Rashid R/o Village Hatta 

Parshotam Kumar age 49 years S/o Bodh Raj Sharma R/o Village 

...............Applicant 

Secretary Health and 

Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu.  

Deputy Director, Incharge State health Transport Organisation (SHTO).  

........ Respondents 



 
 

 
Hon’ble Mr. Anand Mathur
 
Learned counsel for applicant submits that he does not want to 

press this T.A and seeks permission to withdraw this TA with liberty to 

file a fresh if any new cause of action 

Prayer is allowed. Accordingly, the T.A. is dismissed as 

withdrawn with liberty to file a fresh if any new cause of action arise. 

M.A. also stands disposed of.

 

(Anand Mathur)  
  Member (A)  
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O R D E R (ORAL) 

Anand Mathur, Member (A) 

unsel for applicant submits that he does not want to 

press this T.A and seeks permission to withdraw this TA with liberty to 

file a fresh if any new cause of action arises. 

Prayer is allowed. Accordingly, the T.A. is dismissed as 

withdrawn with liberty to file a fresh if any new cause of action arise. 

M.A. also stands disposed of. 

         (Rakesh Sagar Jain )
      Member (J)
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unsel for applicant submits that he does not want to 

press this T.A and seeks permission to withdraw this TA with liberty to 

Prayer is allowed. Accordingly, the T.A. is dismissed as 

withdrawn with liberty to file a fresh if any new cause of action arise. 

(Rakesh Sagar Jain ) 
Member (J) 
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